•  the use of the proceeds of the offering to repay borrowings under our unsecured credit facilities (including our line of credit), with the remainder
to be held as cash and used for general corporate purposes. As set forth under “Use of Proceeds”, we intend to use the proceeds of the offering
to fully repay the outstanding balance under our line of credit, which was $205 million as of April 17, 2009. The repayment of $70 million
reflected below assumes that the outstanding balance under our line of credit as of December 31, 2008 is fully repaid.

The amount of proceeds we ultimately receive from this offering of common stock is dependent upon numerous factors and subject to general
market conditions. Also, we may increase or decrease the number of shares in this offering. Accordingly, the actual amounts shown in the
“Adjustments” and the “Pro Forma As Adjusted” columns may differ materially from those shown below. The capitalization table should be read in
conjunction with our consolidated financial statements and the related notes incorporated by reference in this prospectus supplement and the
accompanying prospectus.

December 31, 2008 ($ in thousands)   Actual  Adjustments
Pro Forma

As Adjusted

Cash and cash equivalents   $21,533  $200,000  $221,533

Debt:
Notes payable   $1,837,904  $   —  $1,837,904
Unsecured credit facilities (including line of credit)   297,667(1) (70,000) 227,667

Total debt   2,135,571  (70,000) 2,065,571

Minority interests:
Preferred units   49,158  —  49,158
Exchangeable operating partnership units, aggregate redemption value of $21,865   9,059  —  9,059
Limited partners’ interest in consolidated partnerships   7,980  —  7,980

Total minority interest:   66,197  —  66,197

Stockholders’ equity:
Preferred stock, $.01 par value per share   275,000  —  275,000
Common stock $.01 par value per share   756  87  843
Treasury stock at cost   (111,414)  —  (111,414)
Additional paid in capital   1,778,265  269,913  2,048,178
Accumulated other comprehensive loss   (91,465)  —  (91,465)
Distributions in excess of net income   (155,057)  —  (155,057)

Total stockholders’ equity   1,696,085  270,000  1,966,085

Total capitalization   $3,897,853  $200,000  $4,097,853

(1)  The unsecured credit facilities includes both the line of credit of $600 million and the term facility of $341.5 million. The amount outstanding on the $600 million line of credit was $205
million at April 17, 2009.

S-9

Table of Contents

Use of proceeds
Net proceeds of this offering, after deducting underwriting discounts and estimated expenses of this offering, are expected to be approximately
$270 million (assuming no exercise of the underwriters’ over-allotment option). We intend to use approximately $205 million of these net proceeds